

Nos. 18-1323 and 18-1460

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS.

---

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, PETITIONER

*v.*

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR MICHELE COLEMAN MAYES,  
CLAUDIA HAMMERMAN, CHARANYA KRISHNASWAMI,  
AND 365 OTHER LEGAL PROFESSIONALS  
WHO HAVE EXERCISED THEIR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN ABORTION  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

TANYA S. MANNO  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300

CLAUDIA HAMMERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
AUDRA J. SOLOWAY  
ALEXIA D. KORBERG  
MELINA MENEGUIN LAYERENZA  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
*chammerman@paulweiss.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Multiple Generations of Women Have Relied on Abortion Access to Assert Control over Their Bodies and Lives .....	4
II. Safe and Legal Access to Abortion Has Been Critical to the Personal and Professional Lives of Legal Professionals Like Amici .....	5
A. Amici Obtained Their Abortions for Diverse Reasons.....	5
1. Breaking The Cycle of Teenage Parenthood .....	7
2. Continuing Their Education.....	8
3. Escaping Abuse.....	9
4. Fetal Health .....	11
5. Maternal Health .....	12
B. Amici’s Abortions Played a Profound Role in Their Personal and Professional Lives.....	15
III. Abortion Has Expanded Access to the Legal Profession .....	17
IV. Amici’s Experiences Speak to the Impact of Abortion Restrictions Across Time and Geography..	20
V. Amici’s Stories Illustrate the Necessity of Third-Party Standing for Abortion Providers .....	25
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix: List of Amici—368 People in the Legal Profession Who Have Exercised Their Constitutional Right to an Abortion.....	A1

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l*,  
431 U.S. 678 (1977) ..... 6  
*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 4  
*Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cty.*,  
450 U.S. 464 (1981) ..... 7  
*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... *passim*  
*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... *passim*  
*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... *passim*

Statutes:

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 ..... *passim*  
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.17 B(3) ..... 12  
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.012(a)(4) ..... 21

Court Filings:

Amicus Br. of Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians &  
Gynecologists et al., *Whole Woman’s Health v.*  
*Hellerstedt*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15-274) ..... 23  
Amicus Br. of Janice Macavoy et al.,  
*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15-274) ..... 25

Other Authorities:

*Ancient History Sourcebook: The Code of the*  
*Assura, c. 1075 B.C.E.*, Fordham University,  
[https://sourcebooks.fordham.edu/ancient/1075ass  
yriancode.asp](https://sourcebooks.fordham.edu/ancient/1075ass<br/>yriancode.asp) (last visited Nov. 30, 2019) ..... 20  
Amelia R. Miller, *The Effects of Motherhood*  
*Timing on Career Path*, 24 J. Population  
Econ. 1071 (2011) ..... 15

### III

#### Other Authorities—continued:

Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>A Current Glance at Women in the Law</i> (Apr. 2019).....	17
Stacy Caplow & Shira A. Scheindlin, “ <i>Portrait of a Lady</i> ”: <i>The Woman Lawyer in the 1980s</i> , 35 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 391 (1990).....	17
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Cyber Civil Rights</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 61 (2009).....	29
Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, <i>The Unfinished Story of Roe v. Wade</i> , <i>in Reproductive Rights and Justice Stories</i> 53 (Melissa Murray, Katherine Shaw, Reva B. Siegel eds., 2019) .....	20, 25
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Fact Sheet: Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (2019) .....	2, 7
